accounting fees, tax services and information systems infrastructure duplication, and financing and related costs to redistribute debt and secure investment grade ratings for both the Kraft Foods Group

plan assumptions as of January 1, 2012, associated with certain benefit plan obligations transferred to Kraft Foods Group in the Spin-Off.

Integration Program costs are defined as the costs associated with combining the Mondelez International and Cadbury businesses, and are separate from those costs associated with the acquisition.

ez-

-

Restructuring Program costs represent non-recurring restructuring and related implementation costs reflecting primarily severance, asset disposals and other manufacturing related non-recurring costs.(3)

Business and the Mondel International Business. Spin-Off related adjustments refers to the pension adjustment defined as the estimated benefit plan expense based on market conditions and benefit

Net earnings attributable to Mondelez International

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation

41

-

As Reported
Integration

Program Costs (1)
Spin-Off
Costs (2)

Spin-Off
Pension

Adjustment (2)

Spin-Off
Interest

Adjustment (2)

Operating
Income from

Divested
Businesses As Adjusted

Net revenues 35,810$   1$   -$   -$   -$   (316)$   35,495$

Cost of sales 22,710 (109) - (43) - (233) 22,325

Gross profit 13,100 110 - 43 - (83) 13,170

Gross profit margin 36.6% 37.1%

Selling, general and administrative expenses 9,382 (411) (46) (48) - (24) 8,853
(5) - - - - - (5)

- - - - - - -
Amortization of intangibles 225 - - - - - 225

Operating income 3,498 521 46 91 - (59) 4,097

Operating income margin 9.8% 11.5%

1,618 - - - (310) - 1,308

Earnings from continuing operations before income taxes 1,880 521 46 91 310 (59) 2,789

Provision for income taxes 143 24 13 34 117 (14) 317

Effective tax rate 7.6% 11.4%

Earnings from continuing operations 1,737$   497$   33$   57$   193$   (45)$   2,472$

Noncontrolling interest 20 - - - - - 20

1,717$   497$   33$   57$   193$   (45)$   2,452$

Per share data:
Diluted earnings per share attributable to Mondelez International:
- Continuing operations 0.97$   0.28$   0.02$   0.03$   0.11$   (0.03)$   1.38$

Average shares outstanding:
Diluted 1,772

(1)

(2)
Spin-Off Costs represent non-recurring transaction and transition costs associated with preparing the businesses for independent operations consisting primarily of financial advisory fees, legal fees,
accounting fees, tax services and information systems infrastructure duplication, and financing and related costs to redistribute debt and secure investment grade ratings for both the Kraft Foods Group